[52]  For the above reasons I conclude A has a personal grievance as she was both 

unjustifiably dismissed and sexually harassed in her employment.      

[53] As a result the respondent, Mr Aaron Bennetts, is ordered to pay the applicant, 

A, the following: 

i. $7,182.50 (seven thousand, one hundred and eighty two dollars and fifty 

cents) gross as recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; 

and 

ii. A further $12,000.00 (twelve thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i) of the Act; and 

iii. A further $695.20 (six hundred and ninety five dollars and twenty cents) 

gross in respect to unpaid holiday pay. 

[54] Costs are reserved.  

Suppression Order   

[55] Suppression is granted where the circumstances of a case outweigh the 

principle of open justice.  Those involving sexual harassment are often considered to